Public Document Pack

olsover

District Council
___-—_‘____,—

The Arc
High Street
Clowne
S43 43Y

To: Chair & Members of the Audit & Contact: Tom Scott
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Telephone: 01246 217045

Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk
Wednesday 13" April 2022

Dear Councillor

AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Overview
Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held at the Council
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 at 10:00 hours.

Risk Assessment Disclaimer

When attending this meeting in person, | confirm that | have read and understood the
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its
content.

e Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001

e Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance — ARC —
SSW001

e Meetings — EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19
pandemic

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the
Modern.Gov App library.

- We speak your language
@180\761. Polish Méwimy Twoim jezykiem
~_— Slovak Rozpravame Vasim jazykom

Chinese X RIRAIIES

If you require this agenda in large print

or another format please call us on 01246 217753

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate in or access the meeting
please contact the Governance Team at least 72 hours before the meeting starts.

B disability o
B confident Tel 01246 242424 Email enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk Web www.bolsover.gov.uk

EMPLOYER



Reqister of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer.

You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards.

Yours faithfully

R

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, The Arc,

Item No.

1.

2.

Clowne

Apologies For Absence
Urgent Items of Business

To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B)
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Declarations of Interest

Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:

a) any business on the agenda

b) any urgent additional items to be considered

C) any matters arising out of those items

and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.

Minutes (20th January 2022)

To consider the minutes of the meeting on 20" January 2022.
Minutes (15th February 2022)

To consider the minutes of the meeting on 15" February 2022.

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
(Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the

meeting only).

Note: the link on the page will take you to the new List of Key
Decisions when it is published on Thursday 14" April 2022.

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

Summary of Progress on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan

Page
No.(s)

13-20

21

22-30

31-37



9. Committee Self-Assessment Action Plan 38-51

10. Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 52 - 59
Programme 2021/22



Agenda ltem 4
AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a hybrid meeting of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber on Thursday 20th January
2022 at 1400 hours.

In order to comply with current health and safety requirements due to Covid 19, the
meeting was being held as a hybrid meeting.

As the annual Council Budget proposals were on the agenda for consideration prior
to submission to Executive and Council, those Scrutiny Members who were not
formally on the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee had been invited to
this meeting in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. These agenda items were
item 8 - Treasury Management Briefing from Arlingclose, item 9 - Medium Term
Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26, and item 19 - Treasury Strategy Reports
2022/23 to 2025/26). These Scrutiny Members could ask questions on items 8, 9
and 19, and partake in any discussion, however, they had no voting rights on any
items on the agenda. Further, due to legislation at the time of this meeting, those
Members joining the meeting remotely via zoom were not classed as being ‘present’
in the meeting and their attendance would not be recorded on the Council’s website.

PRESENT IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER:-

ACOSC Members:-

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair

Councillors Donna Hales, Tom Kirkham, Graham Parkin, Peter Roberts.

Also in attendance in the Council Chamber was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio
Holder for Finance and Resources).

Scrutiny Members not on ACOSC:-

Councillors Ray Heffer (from Minute No ACO51-21/22), Natalie Hoy, David Dixon and
Rita Turner.

Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Assistant Director of Finance & Resources/Section 151
Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer).

VIA ZOOM :-

ACOSC Coopted Member:-

Ruth Jaffray.

Scrutiny Members not on ACOSC:-

Derek Adams, Nick Clarke, Maxine Dixon, Andrew Joesbury, Evonne Parkin and Janet
Tait.

Officers: - Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Claire Bamford (Principal
Accountant.

5



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Also in attendance via zoom were Mike Norman (Mazars), and Stephen Kitching and
Paul Roberts (Arlingclose).
The Chair requested to make the following announcement to the meeting;
Members were aware of the shocking events which had taken place on 14" January
2022, which had lead to the death of ex District Councillor Ken Walker’s wife, Freda,
and serious life threatening injuries to Ken. The Chair requested that the meeting

stand for one minutes silence in respect of Freda and Ken and their family, and also for
the wider communities of Langwith Junction and Shirebrook.

ACO43-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:

ACOSC Members:-

Councillors Chris Kane, Jane Bryson and Ross Walker.

Scrutiny Members not on ACOSC:-

Councillors Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, Dexter Bullock, Tracey Cannon, Anne Clarke, Jim
Clifton, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, Stan Fox, Jenny Wilson and Dan Salt.
ACO44-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no urgent items of business to consider.

ACO45-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Graham Parkin declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 —
Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26, agenda item 19 - Treasury Strategy
Reports 2022/23 to 2025/26, as he held shares in Lloyds Bank who were also the
Council’s banking provider.

ACO46-21/22 MINUTES
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin

RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee
meeting held on 25" November 2021 be approved as a correct record.

ACOA47-21/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private

6



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
document.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document be noted.

ACO48-21/22 REPORT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - AUDITOR'S ANNUAL
REPORT - 2020/21

Committee considered the Auditor’'s Annual Report 2020/21.

The Auditor’'s Annual report summarised the work unde
[...]
quired to produce each year, a Treasury Management Strategy and
Capital Strategy which required approval by Council prior to the commencement of each
financial year.

The following strategies provided an approved framework within which officers undertook
day to day capital and treasury activities;

e The Treasury Management Strategy provided the framework for managing the
Authority’s cash flows and borrowing and investments.

o The Capital Strategy was intended to provide a high level, concise overview of how
capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contributed
to the provision of the Authority’s services.

e The Corporate Investment Strategy focused on investments made for service
purposes and commercial reasons rather than those made for treasury
management.

In response to a question from Councillor David Dixon regarding assessment of risk, the
Principal Accountant explained that Arlingclose’s opinion would be sought and fed back

9



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
to officers and Members for consideration.
The Chair thanked the Principal Accountant for her presentation and report.
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
ACO53-21/22 AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

Committee considered their work programme 2021/22.

The Self-Assessment for Effectiveness item would be presented to the February meeting
of the Committee.

The Portfolio Holder noted that as agreed at the last meeting that Members would raise
the profile of discretionary housing payments - A3 posters had been produced for
Members and these had been placed in their local community centres.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Donna Hales

RESOLVED that the work programme 2021/22 be noted.

ACO54-21/22 UPDATE FROM SCRUTINY CHAIRS (VERBAL REPORT)

Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Nick Clarke, Chair of Climate Cha
[...]
w by Scrutiny. A review scope
had been agreed and the Committee was progressing this piece of work.

A number of briefings had been received from Housing officers in relation to the current
approach to adapted accommodation; assessed what policy amendments and new

11



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

policies may be required, and this had resulted in the production of a draft Adaptations

Policy.

The review was also looking at how the Council’s stock was currently mapped/analysed
to ensure that where new stock was built, it was placed in areas that matched the
tenant/resident profile.

Discussions had taken place in relation to mobility scooters and other access issues and
how the Council worked with DCC on their assessments.

Committee had also considered a number of reports this year including;

Consultation on the proposed revision to the Tenant Alteration & Improvement
Policy

Consultation on the Housing Rechargeable Repairs Policy

Consultation on the North Derbyshire Rough Sleeper Strategy 2021-2023
Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and Complaints
Annual Report 2019/20

LG&SCO and Housing Ombudsman Annual Report 2019/20

Members were due to consider the Q1/Q2 Customer Standards and Complaints report
and would also be receiving monitoring updates on the Housing Strategy and the work of
the Transformation Governance Group.

The meeting concluded at 1620 hours.

12



Agenda ltem 5
AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of the
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber on Tuesday 15" February 2022
at 1400 hours.

PRESENT:-
Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair

Councillors Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham (to Minute No. ACO64-21/22), Graham Parkin,
Peter Roberts and Coopted Member Ruth Jaffray.

Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Resources).

Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Assistant Director of Finance & Resources/Section 151
Officer), Jenny Williams (Internal Audit Consortium Manager), Kath Drury (Information,
Engagement & Performance Manager), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer)
and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer).

ACO55-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jane Bryson and Donna
Hales.

ACO56-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no urgent items of business to consider.

ACO57-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

ACO58-21/22 MINUTES

Members were advised that the Minutes of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny

Committee held on 20" January 2022 would be presented to the next meeting.

ACO059-21/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document.

Moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin

RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document be noted.

13



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ACO60-21/22 REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT - SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON
THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress on the 2021/22
Internal Audit Plan.

Appendix 1 to the report provided a summary of 8 reports issued between the end of
August 2021 and the end of January 2022, and showed for each report the level of
assurance given and the number of recommendations made / agreed where a full
response had been received.

Out of the 8 reports, 6 had been issued with substantial assurance and 2 with reasonable
assurance.

Appendix 2 to the report provided full details of the audits completed and audits in
progress in respect of 2021/22. However, some audits would need to be deferred to the
2022/23 financial year.

The Chair and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources thanked the Internal Audit
Consortium Manager and her team for the audit work carried out during the Covid
pandemic.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

ACO61-21/22 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

Committee considered a report which provided a summary of internal audit
recommendations made and implemented for the financial years 2018/19 - 2021/22 to
date.

Internal Audit made recommendations to improve the governance, risk and control
processes in place. It was important to monitor the implementation of these
recommendations to improve the control environment and to reduce the risk of fraud and
error

Appendix 1 to the report provided an analysis of the number of recommendations made
and implemented for the financial years 2018/19 — 2021/22 to date. The table also
summarised the number of recommendations that had been implemented and those that
were outstanding. No high priority recommendations were outstanding, however, there
were 4 medium priority recommendations from 2019/20, and 2 from 2020/21 still
outstanding.

Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane

RESOVLED that the report be noted.

ACO62-21/22 EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT - ACTION PLAN
PROGRESS

Committee considered a report which provided a progress update in respect of

14



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

implementing recommendations arising from the external review of internal audit.
Appendix 1 to the report detailed the recommendations made by the external reviewer,
the proposed action and an update of the progress achieved so far.

Some recommendations had already been implemented and others were in progress. A
number of the recommendations would be implemented from the 2022/23 financial year
in order to avoid changing systems mid—year and also to provide time to train staff.

The main focus of the recommendations related to ensuring that internal audit continued
to increase their focus on risk and align to the Council’s risk appetite.

In order to do this, Internal Audit had aligned its assurance levels and recommendation
priorities to the risk levels within the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. The likely
impact of this was that there would be more low priority recommendations as the
Council’s risk appetite, as defined in its Strategy, was higher than Internal Audit’s current
definitions. A medium internal audit recommendation would be more significant than at
present.

All Internal Audit’s documentation had been reviewed and updates had been made to the
scoping document, audit test schedule and report template, to further embed risk
management throughout the audit process.

A further update on progress would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee as
part of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Annual Report.

Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

ACO063-21/22 AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - SELF-
ASSESSMENT FOR EFFECTIVENESS

In 2018, CIPFA produced some practical guidance for Local Authorities and Police, which
included a self-assessment of good practice.

The self-assessment provided a high-level review that incorporated the key principles set
out in CIPFA’s Position Statement and publication.

Where an audit committee had a high degree of performance against the good practice
principles, then it was an indicator that the committee was soundly based and had in
place a knowledgeable membership. These were the essential factors in developing an
effective audit committee.

In November 2019, the Committee undertook a self-assessment with an action plan being
presented to the January 2020 meeting. Unfortunately, due to the pandemic the action
plan was not followed up.

It was now proposed that the new Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee
undertake the self-assessment and a new action plan be produced.

The Chair noted that questions 19, 23 to 25 of the self-assessment were important and it
sh
[...]
as previously reported,
Environmental Health had experienced many resource issues where staff had left the
Authority.

19


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/resources-and-waste-strategy-for-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/circular-economy-package-policy-statement/circular-economy-package-policy-statement
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/circular-economy-package-policy-statement/circular-economy-package-policy-statement

AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ENV.08 - Bring 5 empty properties back into use per year through assistance and
enforcement measures

Three properties, one in Bolsover, one in Langwith and one in Whitwell, were all due to
be brought back into use.

Through intervention from the West Lea Working Group, 2 long term empty properties
were in the process of being brought back into use. The properties had previously been
owned by a problematic landlord who has sold them due to the enforcement action being
taken by the Council, to improve the area.

This target was left on ‘alert’ due to the number, however, the progress and work at West
Lea made achieving the target more realistic.

CUS.09 - Increase participation/attendances in leisure, sport, recreation, health,
physical and cultural activity by 3,000 per year.

The Go Active facility had reopened fully on 19th July 2021 and outreach work
commenced in schools and community sessions. To the end of Q3 - 183,672 users had
been to sessions (against an original planned target of 264,750). Installation of new gym
equipment and facility improvements would have affected the attendance figure in
December 2021. Covid restrictions in Q1 and Q2 would affect this target for 2021/22.

Moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

ACO066-21/22 AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

Committee considered the remainder of their work programme for 2021/22.

It was noted that th
[...]
an that was
approved by the Joint Board on the 29" March 2022. The plan allocates 483

23



2.6

3.1

3.2

4.1

days to Bolsover District Council for 2022/23, this is the same allocation as in
2021/22.

The plan is ambitious and is reliant upon having a full staffing complement and
fully trained staff so may not be completed in its entirety. The Senior Auditor at
NEDDC has taken a promotion elsewhere and we have been unable to recruit a
suitable replacement. Options are currently being considered. The Consortiums
resources will be spread evenly amongst the partnership Members to ensure that
each get a good proportion of their plans completed.

Reasons for Recommendations

To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to determine the
internal audit work plan for the year.

To ensure that the annual internal audit opinion can provide assurance in respect
of the Council’s governance, risk and control arrangements.

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

N/A

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be agreed.

2. That it be noted that the plan is provisional and may need adjusting
and prioritising in the light of any emerging risks / staff shortages
etc.

IMPLICATIONS;

Finance and Risk: YesK No O

Details:

Financial — The internal audit budget for 2022/23 has been approved by the Joint

Risk - The audit plan is designed to provide assurance that the council’s

Board.

significant risks identified as part of the risk assessment process are
being managed effectively. If additional risks are identified and / or there
are changes to priorities during the year the plan will be reconsidered.

24



Any significant changes to the plan will be reported back to the Audit and
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee for approval.

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer

Legal (including Data Protection): YesX No O

Details:

The core work of internal audit is derived from the statutory responsibility under the
Accounts and Audit Regulat
[...]
eas 126

36



IT Related

Disaster Recovery
IT Transformation Programme / Digital Agenda

Total IT 14

2021/22

Corporate / Cross Cutting Issues

Business Continuity

Corporate Governance / Assurance Statement
Corporate Targets

Financial Advice / working groups

Safeguarding

Health and Safety

Ethics

Risk Management

Total Corporate/Cross Cutting Issues 79
Special Investigations / Contingency/ emerging risks 43
NFI Key Contact 10
Apprenticeships / training 30
Audit Committee / Client Liaison 15
Grand Total 483

Reserve Areas

Land Charges - June
Sheltered Housing Scheme

Waste Management

37



Agenda ltem 9

Bolsover District Council

Meeting of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee
on 26 April 2022

COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT ACTION PLAN

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance and Resources

Classification This report is public
Report By Assistant Director of Finance and Resources
Contact Officer Assistant Director of Finance and Resources

Theresa Fletcher
01246 242548
theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk

PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT

To present for members’ attention the action plan arising from the self-assessment,
undertaken by the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee on 15" February
2022. The committee utilised CIPFA’s self-assessment of good practice that is included
within the CIPFA document ‘Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities
and Police 2018 Edition’.

REPORT DETAILS

1.

11

1.2

1.3

Background

The purpose of an Audit Committee is to provide those charged with governance,
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the
internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual
governance processes.

The completion by members of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny
Committee, of the self-assessment included in CIPFA’'s document ‘Audit
Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018 Edition’ is
aimed at helping the Committee comply with best practice and to achieve its
purpose.

At the meeting of the committee on the 15" February 2022, members reviewed
their compliance against the CIPFA template and whilst many examples of good
practice were noted, a number of areas for improvement were also identified. The
action plan at Appendix 1 identifies the areas for improvement, the actions
required, who by and a target date for completion.

38



1.4  The majority of the issues identified can be addressed by 2 main actions:

e The production of an annual report to Council detailing the work of the Audit
and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee and its achievements;

e The identification of any potential skill gaps that can be addressed by
training. Appendix 2 — audit committee members — knowledge and skills
framework is an extract from the audit committee guidance document.

2. Reasons for Recommendation

2.1 The approval and implementation of a self-assessment action plan will help to
ensure that the Committee complies with best practice and is fully effective.

3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

3.1 None.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. That members review and approve the self-assessment action plan.

2. That progress against the action plan be reported back to the Committee
periodically at its meetings during 2023.

3. That members review the Audit Committee members — knowledge and skills
framework at Appendix 2 and report back to a future meeting any perceived skills
shortages of the Committee as a whole.

4. That a further self-assessment be undertaken at the end of the calendar year.

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Clir Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Finance

IMPLICATIONS;

Finance and Risk: Yes[ No X

Details:

The implementation of the action plan will ensure that the Committee operates in
accordance with best practice. This in turn will ensure that the purpose of the
Committee is met and that independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk
management framework, the interna
[...]
Overview Scrutiny Committee this will be part of the
annual reporting process of Scrutiny to Council.

October 2022

AD of Finance +
Resources/ Scrutiny
+ Elections Officer

A%

The role and purpose of the Audit Addressed by the production of an annual report as As above As above
Committee is not fully understood and | above — could also promote through including on

accepted across the authority. internal training/ promote on intranet.

There is no annual evaluation Again, this should be addressed by the production of As above As above
undertaken to assess whether the the annual report.

committee is fulfilling its terms of

reference.

The membership of the committee Comparison of skills with Appendix C of CIPFA’s January 2023 Committee
has not been assessed against the Audit Committees: practical guidance for local Members / AD of
core knowledge and skills framework. | authorities and police 2018 edition. Any gaps in Finance +

skills identified could be addressed via training or
including them in the induction pack for the future.

Resources / IAC
Manager/Scrutiny +
Elections Officer

The Committee hasn’t obtained
feedback on its performance from
those interacting with the committee
or relying on its work.

The annual report to request feedback / provide a
mechanism for giving feedback. Others to be asked
directly for feedback e.g. External Audit, Internal
Audit, AD of Finance + Resources.

October 2022

AD of Finance +
Resources/ IAC
Manager/ Scrutiny +
Elections Officer

The Committee has not evaluated
how it adds value to the organisation.

This will be addressed via the production of an
annual report.

As above

As above

T Xipuaddy



e

Issue Identified Action Identified By Date Action by
The Committee does not have an Production of an action plan arising from the annual April 2022 AD of Finance +
action plan to improve any areas of self —assessment. Resources/ IAC
weakness. Manager / Chair of
the Audit Committee
The Audit Committee does not That the Audit
[...]
Audit — Summary of progress on the Internal Audit Plan

Internal Audit Consortium Manager

CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2021

Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22

Scrutiny & Elections Officer

6S




	Agenda
	4 Minutes (20th January 2022)
	5 Minutes (15th February 2022)
	6 List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
	7 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

	8 Summary of Progress on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 1 Reports Issued
	Appendix 2 Progress on 21/22 Plan

	9 Committee Self-Assessment Action Plan
	Appendix 1 Self-Assessment Action Plan
	Appendix 2 Committee Member Knowledge

	10 Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Work Programme 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of the
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on
Tuesday, 26 April 2022 at 10:00 hours.
PRESENT:-
Members:-

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair

Councillors Chris Kane (Vice-Chair), Donna Hales, Graham Parkin, Peter Roberts
and Co-opted Member Ruth Jaffray.

Officers:-

Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor David Downes (Portfolio Holder —
Leisure and Tourism) and Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder — Finance).

Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Assistant Director of Finance & Resources/Section 151
Officer), Jenny Williams (Head of the Internal Audit Consortium), Joanne Wilson
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer).

ACO67-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Tom Kirkham.

ACO68-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.

ACO069-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

ACQO70-21/22 MINUTES (20TH JANUARY 2022)

The Governance Officer advised Members of further clarification sought in relation to
Minute No. ACO52-21/22 of the last meeting held on 20™" January 2022:

In response to a question raised by Councillor David Dixon relating to assessment of risk,
the Principal Accountant replied: “We look at risk on a case-by-case basis depending on
what it is. We may ask Arlingclose for their opinion and will discuss it with the relevant
officers, before feeding back to officers and Members for consideration.”

Moved by Councillor Peter Roberts and seconded by Councillor Donna Hales

1



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment to Minute No. ACO52-21/22, the
Minutes of an Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee held on 20t
January 2022 be approved as a correct record.

ACO71-21/22 MINUTES (15TH FEBRUARY 2022)

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee
held on 15th February 2022 be approved as a correct record.

ACO72-21/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document.

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer advised the meeting that ‘Disposal of Commercial
Property at Bramley Vale’ was the only key decision on the list published on 14th April
2022.

RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document be noted.

ACQO73-21/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23
Committee considered a report in relation to the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23.

The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium explained that she was proposing not to look
at housing rents or payroll this year, as both received substantial assurance in 2021/22.
The plan was risk based and would allow the Head of the Internal Audit Consortium to
provide an annual opinion on the governance, risk and control arrangements in place. It
was noted that the plan was provisional and could be revised if any significant new risks
emerged.

The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium informed Members that Internal Audit’'s remit
had changed significantly in recent years and now had a much greater focus on risk and
governance in addition to financial controls.

Committee was also informed that the NEDDC Senior Internal Auditor had recently left
and recruitment for a Senior Auditor in advance of the retirement of the post holder at
Bolsover District Council was taking place. The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium
informed Members that the recruitment of experienced Auditors was a national issue for
internal and external audit.

Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Donna Hales
RESOLVED (1) the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be agreed,

2



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(2) that the provisional plan may need adjusting and prioritising in the light of any
emerging risks / staff shortages be noted.

(Head of the Internal Audit Consortium)

ACQO74-21/22 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON THE 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT
PLAN

Committee considered a report which provided progress in respect of the 2021/22
Internal Audit Plan.

The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium explained that the 2021/22 Internal Audit
Annual Report would be presented to Committee for their consideration at its meeting on
26 July 2022.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane
RESOLVED that the summary of progress on the 2021/22 internal audit plan report be
noted.

(Head of the Internal Audit Consortium)

ACO75-21/22 COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT ACTION PLAN

Committee considered a report in relation to an action plan which had arisen from the
self-assessment undertaken by the Committee at its meeting held on 15™ February 2022.

Committee had utilised CIPFA’s self-assessment of good practice that was included
within the CIPFA document ‘Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities
and Police 2018 Edition’.

The Section 151 Officer explained that Issue 4 in the action plan “The membership of the
committee has not been assessed against the core knowledge and skills framework”
required immediate action from Members. Appendix 2 to the Action Plan included a
guidance document on knowledge and skills for Audit Committee Members.

Members agreed to amend the second recommendation in the report from 2023’ to
‘2022/23’ to enable the action plan reporting to begin earlier.

Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Donna Hales
RESOLVED that (1) the reviewed self-assessment action plan be approved;

(2) progress against the action plan be reported back to Committee periodically
during 2022/2023;

(3) Members review their knowledge and skills in relation to the framework at
Appendix 2, and report back to a future meeting;



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(4) a further self-assessment be undertaken at the end of the calendar year.

(Section 151 Officer)

ACO76-21/22 AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

Committee considered the remainder of their work programme for 2021/22.

The Chair requested that an item be added to the work programme for the meeting on
26" May 2022, to allow Members to discuss their Audit training requirements.

Councillor Peter Roberts asked if potential Audit training would be carried out virtually
and if all Scrutiny Members would be invited to receive it. The Chair explained that
different methods of delivery would have to be considered and he agreed that Audit
training should be provided to all Scrutiny Members.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2021/22 be noted.

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer)

The meeting concluded at 1030 hours.



